

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
No. DA 19-0368

---

STEVEN WAYNE KEEFE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

LEROY KIRKEGARD, Warden, Montana State Prison

Defendant and Appellee.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

On Appeal from the Montana Eighth Judicial District Court, Cascade County,  
The Honorable Judge Gregory Pinski

---

APPEARANCES

John R. Mills\*  
Phillips Black, Inc. 1721 Broadway, Ste.  
201  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(888) 532-0897  
j.mills@phillipsblack.org  
*\*Pro Hac Vice* admitted

Alex Rate  
Elizabeth K. Ehret  
ACLU of Montana  
P.O. Box 1968  
Missoula, MT 59806

Timothy Charles Fox  
Montana Attorney General  
215 North Sanders  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620

Joshua A. Racki  
121 4th Street North, Ste. 2A  
Great Falls, MT 59401

Colleen Elizabeth Ambrose  
5 South Last Chance Gulch

(406) 204-0287  
ratea@aclumontana.org  
ehrete@aclumontana.org

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant*

Colin M. Stephens  
Vice President, Montana Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers  
Smith & Stephens, P.C.  
315 W. Pine  
Missoula, MT 59802  
(406) 721-0300  
[colin@smithstephens.com](mailto:colin@smithstephens.com)

P.O. Box 201301  
Helena, MT 59620

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv-v**

**I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2**

**IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3**

**V. ARGUMENT .....4**

**A. The Eighth Amendment Limits Juvenile Sentences.....6**

**B. Whether a Child Is “Irreparably Corrupt and Permanently Incurable” Is a Specific Factual Finding Necessary to Elevate a Juvenile Offender’s Punishment to Life Without Parole.....8**

**C. Under *Apprendi* and Its Lineage, a Jury Must Be the Deciding Body When Determining Whether a Youth Is Irreparably Corrupt and Permanently Incurable .....9**

**1. *Cabana* Does Not Preclude a Jury Hearing for Juvenile Life Without Parole .....11**

**2. *Miller* and *Apprendi* Apply to Montana Law.....13**

**D. Sentencing Mr. Keefe to Juvenile Life Without Parole in a Judicial Sentencing Hearing Unconstitutionally Violated His Sixth Amendment Right to Have a Jury Make a Specific Factual Finding That He Was Irreparably Corrupt at the Time of Sentencing .....14**

**VI. CONCLUSION .....16**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986) ( <i>overruled in part on other grounds, Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497, 503 n. 7 (1987)).....	11, 12, 13
<i>In re Coley</i> , 283 P.3d 1252 1282 (Cal. 2012) (Liu, J., concurring).....	12
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Gongora v. Thaler</i> , 710 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2013) (Owen, J., dissenting) .....	12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	4, 7
<i>State v. Galindo</i> , 774 N.W.2d 190 (Neb. 2009) .....	12
<i>State v. Gollehon</i> (1993), 262 Mont. 1 864 F.2d 249.....	11
<i>State v. Keefe</i> (1988), 232 Mont. 258, 759 P.2d 128.....	2, 5
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 2017 MT 310, 389 Mont. 512, 407 P.3d 313 .....	3, 9, 14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997).....	15
<b>Constitution</b>	
Mont. Const. Art. II § 15.....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-219.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222.....	13, 14
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222(1) .....	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-223.....	13, 14, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-223(3) .....	14
